Simulation of hybrid silicon
nitride/polymer Mach-Zehnder
optical modulator beyond
170GHz
Beiju Huang1*, Zanyun Zhang2,3, Meixin Li2, Kaixin Zhang2,
Tianjun Liu2, Hao Jiang2, Qixin Wang2 and Jiaming Xing2
1State Key Laboratory on Integrated Optoelectronics, Institute of Semiconductors, Chinese Academy
of Sciences, Beijing, China, 2School of Electronic and Information Engineering, Tiangong University,

Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org12
Huang et al. 10.3389/fphy.2022.1079167
References
1. Liu A, Jones R, Liao L, Samara-Rubio D, Rubin D, Cohen O, et al. A high-speed
silicon optical modulator based on a metal–oxide–semiconductor capacitor.Nature
(2004) 427:615–8. doi:10.1038/nature02310
2. Reed G, Mashanovich G, Gardes F, Thomson D. Silicon optical modulators.
Nat Photon (2010) 4:518–26. doi:10.1038/nphoton.2010.179
3. Xiao X, Xu H, Li X, Li Z, Chu T, Yu Y, et al. High-speed, low-loss silicon
Mach–Zehnder modulators with doping optimization. Opt Express (2013) 21:
4116–25. doi:10.1364/OE.21.004116
4. Reed G, Mashanovich G, Gardes F, Nedeljkovic M, Hu Y, Thomson D, et al.
Recent breakthroughs in carrier-depletion based silicon optical modulators.
Nanophotonics (2014) 3:229–45. doi:10.1515/nanoph-2013-0016
5. Li K, Liu S, Thomson D, Zhang W, Yan X, Meng F, et al. Electronic–photonic
convergence for silicon photonics transmitters beyond 100 Gbps on–off keying.
Optica (2020) 7:1514–6. doi:10.1364/OPTICA.411122
6. Ogawa K, Goi K, Tan Y, Liow T, Tu X, Fang Q, et al. Silicon Mach-Zehnder
modulator of extinction ratio beyond 10 dB at 10.0-12.5 Gbps. Opt Express (2011)
19:B26–B31. doi:10.1364/OE.19.000B26
7. Dong P, Chen L, Chen Y. High-speed low-voltage single-drive push-pull silicon
Mach-Zehnder modulators. Opt Express (2012) 20:6163–9. doi:10.1364/OE.20.
006163
8. Yang Y, Fang Q, Yu M, Tu X, Rusli R, Lo G. High-efficiency Si optical
modulator using Cu travelling-wave electrode. Opt Express (2014) 22:29978–85.
doi:10.1364/OE.22.029978
9. Marris-Morini D, Virot L, Baudot C, Fédéli J, Rasigade G, Perez-Galacho D,
et al. A 40 Gbit/s optical link on a 300-mm silicon platform. Opt Express (2014) 22:
6674–9. doi:10.1364/OE.22.006674
10. Li M, Wang L, Xiang L, Xiao X, Yu S Silicon intensity Mach–Zehnder
modulator for single lane 100 Gb/s applications. Photon Res (2018) 6:109–16.
doi:10.1364/prj.6.000109
11. Miura H, Qiu F, Spring A, Kashino T, Kikuchi T, Ma O, et al. High thermal
stability 40 GHz electro-optic polymer modulators. Opt Express (2017) 25:28643–9.
doi:10.1364/OE.25.028643
12. Melikyan A, Koehnle K, Lauermann M, Palmer R, Koeber S, Muehlbrandt S,
et al. Plasmonic-organic hybrid (POH) modulators for OOK and BPSK signaling at
40 Gbit/s. Opt Express (2015) 23:9938–46. doi:10.1364/OE.23.009938
13. Kieninger C, Kutuvantavida Y, Elder D, Wolf S, Zwickel H, Blaicher M, et al.
Ultra-high electro-optic activity demonstrated in a silicon-organic hybrid
modulator. Optica (2018) 5:739–48. doi:10.1364/OPTICA.5.000739
14. Elder D, Haffner C, Heni W, Fedoryshyn Y, Garrett K, Johnson L, et al. Effect
of rigid bridge-protection units, quadrupolar interactions, and blending in organic
electro-optic chromophores. Chem Mater (2017) 29:6457–71. doi:10.1021/acs.
chemmater.7b02020
15. Dalton L, Sullivan P, Bale D. Electric field poled organic electro-optic
materials: State of the art and future prospects. Chem Rev (2010) 110:25–55.
doi:10.1021/cr9000429
16. Alloatti L, Palmer R, Diebold S, Pahl K, Chen B, Dinu R, et al. 100 GHz
silicon–organic hybridmodulator. Light Sci Appl (2014) 3:173. doi:10.1038/lsa.2014.54
17. Qiu F, Spring A, Hong J, Yokoyama S. Plate-slot polymer waveguide modulator
on silicon-on-insulator. Opt Express (2018) 26:11213–21. doi:10.1364/OE.26.011213
18. Burla M, Hoessbacher C, Heni W, Haffner C, Fedoryshyn Y, Werner D, et al.
500 GHz plasmonic Mach-Zehnder modulator enabling sub-THz microwave
Photonics. APL Photon (2019) 4:056106. doi:10.1063/1.5086868
19. Heni W, Haffner C, Baeuerle B, Fedoryshyn Y, Josten A, Hillerkuss D, et al.
108 Gbit/s plasmonic mach–zehnder modulator with > 70-GHz electrical
bandwidth. J Lightwave Technol (2016) 34:393–400. doi:10.1109/JLT.2015.2487560
20. Koch U, Uhl C, Hettrich H, Fedoryshyn Y, Hoessbacher C, Heni W, et al. A
monolithic bipolar CMOS electronic–plasmonic high-speed transmitter. Nat
Electron (2020) 3:338–45. doi:10.1038/s41928-020-0417-9
21. Blumenthal D, Heideman R, Geuzebroek D, Leinse A, Roeloffzen C. Silicon nitride
in silicon photonics. Proc IEEE (2018) 106:2209–31. doi:10.1109/JPROC.2018.2861576
22. Wang J, Zhang X, Chen Y, Geng Y, Du Y, Li X. Design of a graphene-based
silicon nitride multimode waveguide-integrated electro-optic modulator. Opt
Commun (2021) 481:126531. doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2020.126531
23. Hermans A, Daele M, Dendooven J, Clemmen S, Detavernier C, Baets R.
Integrated silicon nitride electro-optic modulators with atomic layer deposited
overlays. Opt Lett (2019) 44:1112–5. doi:10.1364/OL.44.001112
24. Phare C, Daniel L, Cardenas Y, Lipson M. Graphene electro-optic modulator
with 30 GHz bandwidth. Nat Photon (2015) 9:511–4. doi:10.1038/nphoton.
2015.122
25. Alexander K, George J, Verbist J, Neyts K, Kuyken B, Thourhout D, et al.
Nanophotonic Pockels modulators on a silicon nitride platform. Nat Commun
(2018) 9:3444. doi:10.1038/s41467-018-05846-6
26. Hermans A, Daele M, Dendooven J, Clemmen S, Detavernier C, Baets R.
Integrated silicon nitride electro-optic modulators with atomic layer
deposited overlays. Opt. Lett. (2019) 44:1112–1115. doi:10.1364/OL.44.
001112
27. Ahmed A, Nelan S, Shi S, Yao P, Mercante A, Prather D. Subvolt electro-
optical modulator on thin-film lithium niobate and silicon nitride hybrid platform.
Opt Lett (2020) 45:1112–5. doi:10.1364/OL.381892
28. Baudzus L, Krummrich P. Low loss electro-optic polymer based fast adaptive
phase shifters realized in silicon nitride and oxynitride waveguide technology.
Photonics (2016) 3:49. doi:10.3390/photonics3030049
29. Rutirawut T, Talataisong W, Gardes F. Designs of silicon nitride slot
waveguide modulators with electro-optic polymer and the effect of induced
charges in Si-substrate on their performance. IEEE Photon J (2021) 13:1–15.
doi:10.1109/JPHOT.2021.3059276
30. Zan Z, Bei H, Zan Z, Chuan C, Hong C. Bidirectional grating coupler based
optical modulator for low-loss Integration and low-cost fiber packaging. Opt
Express (2013) 21:14202–14. doi:10.1364/OE.21.014202
31. Chmielak B, Suckow S, Parra J, Duarte V, Mengual T, Piqueras M, et al. High-
efficiency grating coupler for an ultralow-loss Si3N4-based platform. Opt Lett
(2022) 47:2498–501. doi:10.1364/OL.455078
32. Ghannam I, Merget F, Witzens J. Silicon nitride C-band grating couplers with